

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1577<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 16, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 11-301**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A DEED OF DONATION IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS-NEGROS OCCIDENTAL 4<sup>TH</sup> DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE FOR A LOT OWNED BY THE CITY, TO THE EXTENT OF NOT MORE THAN FIVE THOUSAND SQUARE METERS, SITE ADJACENT TO THE BAGO CITY ECO PARK BESIDE THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THEIR NEW OFFICE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES.

**WHEREAS,** in a letter dated August 15, 2011, the Department of Public Works and Highways-Negros Occidental 4<sup>th</sup> District Engineering Office represented by Mr. Emmanuel C. Mendiguarin, OIC-District Engineer, respectfully requesting for the expeditious transfer of the site through a Deed of Donation and a Transfer Certificate of Title which shall support their request for funds to their Office in Manila for their proposed construction of office building and facilities;

**WHEREAS**, the lot where the Department of Public Works and Highways-Negros Occidental 4<sup>th</sup> District Engineering Office buildings is presently located shall be vacated and shall be reverted back to the City;

**WHEREAS**, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to enter into a Deed of Donation with the Department of Public Works and Highways-Negros Occidental 4<sup>th</sup> District Engineering Office;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to enter into a Deed of Donation in behalf of the City of Bago with the Department of Public Works and Highways-Negros Occidental 4<sup>th</sup> District Engineering Office for a lot owned by the City, to the extent of not more than Five Thousand Square Meters, site adjacent to the Bago City Eco Park beside the national highway to be used for the construction of their new office buildings and facilities.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary(CGDH-I)